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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No:UPLOK-2/DE/149/2022/ARE-9 M.S.Building,
Bengaluru-560001.

Date: 17.5.2024

ENQUIRY REPORT
:PRESENT:

SHUBHAVEER.B.
Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9,
Karnataka I.okayukta, Bengaluru.

Sub:  Departmental enquiry against (1)
Sri.J.Shivaprakash, Samudaya
Sanghatanadhikari, City Municipal Council,
Kolar; (2) Sri. Nazeer Ahammed, the then
Manager, City Municipal Council, Kolar and
(3) Sri. K.Venkataramana, the then Second
Division Assistant, City Municipal Council,
Kolar -reg.

Ref: 1) G.O.No. UDD 35 DMK 2017, Bengaluru,
dated 4.3.2022 and Corrigendum, dated
28.6.2022.

2) Nomination order No. UPLOK-
2/DE/149/2022  dated: 5.7.2022, of
Hon'ble Upalokayukta-2 Bengaluru.

* ok ok

This departmental enquiry is initiated against the above shown (1)
Sri.J.Shivaprakash, (2) Sri. Nazeer Ahammed, and (3) Sri.
K.Venkataramana, (hereinafter referred to as Delinquent Government

Official, for short, DGOs- 1 to 3 respectively). (
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2. In pursuance of the Government Order cited above, at reference
No.s_l, Hon’ble Upalokayukta, vide-order, dated 5.7.2022, cited above at
reference No.2, has nominated Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9 (for
short, ARE-9) to frame the charges and to conduct enquiry against the
aforesaid DGO.s- 1 to 3.

3. The ARE-9 issued the articles of charge to the DGO.s- 1 to 3,

enclosing the statement of imputations of misconduct, list of witnesses

proposed to be examined and list of documents proposed to be relied, in

support of charges and called them to appear before ARE-9.

4. The articles of charge issued by ARE-9 against the DGO.s 1 to

3 is as shown infra:

ANNEXURE-1
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5. On appearance, on 21.9.2022, plea/first oral statement was

recorded and DGO.s 1 and 2 did not plead guilty.

6. Even though Articles of charges was served on DGO-3 on
26.7.2022, he remained absent, hence on 29.7.2022 he was placed
exparte under Rule 11 (20) of KCS (CC&A) Rules 1957.

7. Even though DGO.s -1 and 2 filed separate written statements
both of them contended the very same facts. To avoid repetition (denying
the charges leveled against DGO-s No.1 and 2) their contentions are that
they had suggested for calling tenders, for that purpose, as per the terms
of Karnataka Transparency and Public Procurement Act; to the
commissioner for his perusal and necessary orders. Afterwards, the
Board, as per resolution, decided to adopt the DGS and D-rate contract
method for the purpose of purchasing the computers, as amount
sanctioned remained unused and the Government has directed to utilize
the sanctioned amount immediately. They were not the tender inviting

authority, nor they had authority to place order to purcha?the required
f’

=iz \"\\9
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items. The scope of work of DGO-1, as Community Affairs Officer was
to forward the requirements to the commissioner to issue appropriate
orders. They had no role, or say, in the subject matter. They further
contend that supply was as per the order/ requirement and that there was
no loss caused to department. Since both the supplies were examined
and investigated by the 3™ party and approved by the commissioner and
received its affirmation and ratification from the council. The charges
leveled against them cannot be attributed to dereliction of duty. Since
orders were placed by the commissioner and technical wing of the
department was the authority to monitor the orders and its supply, they
have no role to play in the said purchase, or supply, as the same was
beyond their job charter and they were not signatories,or authority, to
place orders, or monitor supply. Hence pray to exonerate them from the

charges leveled against them.

8. On behalf of the Disciplinary Authority, the complainant/
Sri.K.V.Manjunath was examined as PW-1 and Investigating Officer/
Sri. H.R.Narayana Rao was examined as PW-2. Exs P-1 to Ex.P-21

were marked

9. Second Oral statement of DGO.s 1 and 2 was recorded on
21.9.2023. DGO-1 was examined as DW-1. DGO-2 was examined as
DW-2, and through them, Exs.D1 to D 7 were marked. DGO.s 1 and 2

submitted written arguments. Heard the submissions.

10. Hence, the points for consideration is:
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(1) Whether the disciplinary authority proves the charges leveled
against DGO No.1?

Whether the disciplinary authority proves the charges leveled
against DGO No.2?

Whether the disciplinary authority proves the charges leveled
against DGO No. 3 ?

11. The findings are-
Point No.1 -Negative,
Point No.2 -Negative
Point No.3 - Partly positive, for the following:
REASONS

12. PW-1, the complainant, has mainly deposed that he obtained
particulars and informations from CMC, Kolar; with regard to purchase
of sewing machines, computers and gym items. It was found out that
they purchased the same for the value above the market rate. There was
misappropriation in purchasing the said items. Hence he lodged
complaint as per Ex.P-1 to Ex.P-3. In 2015, officials from Karnataka
Lokayukta institution visited the said CMC and inspected the
documents. The said items were not purchased following the procedures
of law. The UPS, worth Rs. 3000/-, was purchased by the DGO.s for Rs.

24,500/-. When free software was available, the same wasq-frch(ased at
\o
gD




14 .
No: UPLOK-2/DE/149/2022/ARE-9
the rate of Rs. 16000/- . The suppliers, who supplied computers, were

not the authorized dealers of Lenova company.

13. PW-2, the auditor of Karnataka Lokayukta, mainly deposes
that after issuing notices to the DGOs, on 12.2.2015 and 13.2.2015 he
inspected the documents ETC.; in CMC, Kolar. In that regard he
prepared mahazar, Ex.P-4. The mahazar, Ex.P-5, was prepared with
regard to inspecting the documents and after inspecting the computers,
which were distributed to the beneficiaries. The photographs taken at
that time are Ex.P-6 and 7. The order of Deputy Commissioner is Ex.P-
8. Violating the conditions of order of Deputy Commissioner, marked
Ex.P-8; the Chief Officer placed order Ex.P-9, before M/s Hertz
computers and Networks. The said M/s Hertz computers and Networks
supplied computers as per Ex.P-10, which were contrary to the orders
placed as per Ex.P-9. The cash bill in that regard is Ex.P-11. Hence, Rs.
62,270/- was paid in excess. The DGO.s did not follow the requirements
of office hand book and DGO.s were responsible for the misdeeds. The
misappropriations found out during this investigation are shown in Ex.P-
4, mahazar. On 10.12.2009 tender was published as per Ex.P-13, for
supply of fashion maker sewing machines with ISI /ISO marks. In the
said tender Venkateshwara Enterprises and Swarna Industries
participated. After negotiating, on 29.10.2010, price was fixed at Rs.
10,450/-, for each sewing machine. Hence the Chief Officer, CMC;
placed order as per Ex.P-14, for supply of 95 sewing machines. Contrary
to the conditions of Ex.P-14 /order, instead of supplying Fashion maker
sewing machines, they supplied 95 sewing machines of Usha company.

In that regard the bill, Ex.P-15, was issued by Swarna industries. Ex.P-
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16 is also tender notification. Fixing the price at Rs. 10450/-, on
11.3.2010, for 95 sewing machines ,order was placed as per Ex.P-17.
For receiving 95 sewing machines to the stock register, the Chief Officer
has not signed the document. (1)Ramdas (2) J.Shivaprakash, (3) Nazeer
Ahemmad, (4) MadhuSudhan and (5) P.K. Rajesh; were involved in the

misappropriation of funds in purchasing Usha sewing machines.

14. DGO-1/ DW-1 and DGO-2/DW-2, in their separate evidence,
have deposed in accordance with the contentions taken by them in their
written statements. Ex.ID-1is the note sheets. Approval is Ex.D-2. The
3" party inspection report is Ex.D-3. The letter issued by Lenova India
Pvt., Ltd.,, to CMC Kolar is Ex.D-4. Ex.D-5 is invoice of Swarna
Industries and comments, dated 24.10.2016, of DGO-1 is Ex.D-6.
Through DGO-2, Ex.D-7, ie., the comments filed by DGO-2 was

marked.

15. It is the specific allegation that 38 computers were purchased,
violating the provisions of KTPP Act, Government orders, Rules of
Office Hand Book and excess payment of Rs. 63,270/-, was made while

purchasing the computers.

16. With regard to violation of provisions of KTPP Act by the
DGO.s No.1 to 3; on careful perusal of Ex.D-1, the office note sheets,
it clearly shows, at para -1, that tender is to be called and the file is to be
sent to technical wing. Even the CAO, in para -2, has also noted that
KTPP Provisions and Rules of 2000 are to be complied with; including

calling for tender with regard to purchase of sewing machines. Here the

pot
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DGO.s-1 to 3 are Community Organizer, Office Manager and the SDA.

They have clearly noted the requirements.

17. Further it is deposed by PW-2 and stated in Ex.P-4, mahazar
and Ex.P-9, investigation report; that since M/s Hertz computer and
Networks was not the authorized dealer of Lenova India pvt., Ltd.,
violating the Government order, order was placed to M/s Hertz computer
and Networks, for supply of computers. Even though it is stated so, in
para -8.05 of the said Investigation report it is also clearly stated that as
per Government order, dated 13.10.2009, the computers and its related
materials can be purchased from the authorized dealers. Further DW-1
and 2 have deposed that they did not note that the same are to be
purchased from M/s Hertz computer and Networks. However, Ex.P 10,
letter, dated 15.12.2009, of Assistant Director (s)/ Section Officer
Deputy Director issued to Power net Solutions Pvt., Ltd., shows the
specifications and prices fixed which are approved by the Government in
respect of computers and related materials and the same is found in the
order for supply of computers, Ex.P-9, showing at reference No. 2, as
Lenova India pvt, Ltd.,- DGS and DRC letter, dated 17.2.2009.
Therefore, even without calling the tender, order can be placed as per

DGS and DRC rate to the authorized dealer.

18. It is the contention of the DGO.s-1 and 2 that M/s Hertz
computer and Networks was the authorized dealer of Lenova India pvt.,
Ltd. Ex.D-4, letter written by Lenova India pvt., Ltd., to the Chief
Officer, CMC, Kolar; shows that M/s Hertz computer and Networks is
authorized to resell Lenova think range products through DGS and D rate
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contract. Therefore, it cannot be considered that there was violation of

Provisions of KTPP Act and violation of Government order.

19. Now, it is to be seen whether the DGO.s have violated the
Rules No. 18 and 21 of Office Hand Book. At the cost of repetition as
discussed above as per Ex.D-1/ office note it is clearly stated that tender
was to be called and KTPP Provisions were to be complied with. When
those aspects were stated by DGO.s, in the office note; then it cannot be

said that there was violation of Rules -18 and 21 of Office Hand Book.

20. With regard to excess payment of Rs.63,270/- for purchase of
computers and related materials the reasons have been clearly stated in

Ex.P-12 /investigation report and PW-2 has deposed to that effect.

21. Further Ex.P-8, the order of Deputy Commissioner, Kolar,
dated 12.6.2009, states the pre -conditions for purchasing the sewing
machines and the computers. Ex.P-9, order placing for supply of
computers and related materials, shows what all the
descriptions/specifications and prices fixed for purchasing the
computer, etc. However, Ex.P-11, the invoice /cash bill for supplying
the computers, etc., shows the first, second and fourth requirements/
conditions are not fully complied with. Therefore, certainly there was
excess payment of Rs.63,270/- with regard to purchase of computers and

related materials.

22. As per Ex.P-8, order of Deputy Commissioner, dated
12.6.2009, conditions are shown therein. Ex.P-13/16, tender notification,

shows that Fashion maker sewing machine with ISI/ISO marks sh?ll be
4 '\_’\\
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purchased and even while placing the orders, as per Ex.P-17, for supply
95 sewing machines it is clearly stated that Fashion maker sewing
machine with ISI/ISO marks are to be supplied of Usha company.
Whereas, Ex.P-15, cash/ credit bill of Swarna Industries, shows only 95
tailing machines of Usha make were supplied. But, in Ex.P-15/ cash bill
it is not mentioned the specifications, or having ISI/ISO marks. Even
Ex.P-15(a), the Chief Officer has not signed the same showing the said

sewing machines were received to stock register.

23. With regard to purchase of sewing machines and violation of
Rules 18 and 21 of Office Hand Book; in Ex.D-1, in para 30, with regard
to payment to be made to Sunrise Enterprises DGO.s-1 and 2 have not
signed the same, or there is no notes of DGO.s-1 and 2. Only DGO-3
has noted in para No. 30. But DGO-3 has not noted the sewing machines
supplied were not in accordance with the orders placed for supply of the
same. Even there is no written statement by DGO-3, since he has been

placed exparte.

24. Hence, with regard to violation of KTPP Act, Government
order and non compliance of Rules 18 and 21 of Office Hand Book
absolutely the Disciplinary Authority has not proved the same, in any
manner, against DGO-1 and 2. Even with regard to non compliance of
Rules for purchasing fashion maker sewing machine with ISI/ ISO

marks, absolutely no evidence against DGO.s- 1 and 2.

25. Hence, only with regard to excess payment of Rs. 63,270/-

while purchasing the computer, etc., and non mentioning / non

A

compliance of specifications shown in the order of placing of sewhjg/ é
-\
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machine; DGO-3 has not noted the same in para -30 of Ex.D-1/ office
note. Therefore, even with regard to purchase of sewing machines also

there is no evidence against DGO.s-1 and 2.

26. However, there is no official note or document, is produced
by Disciplinary Authority to show that for payment for supply of
computers and its related materials, DGO-3 has noted the same, or

prepared the office note.

27. In this case for excess payment of Rs.63,270/- with regard to
purchase of computer DGO-3 alone is not responsible. Even his superior
officer/ Chief Officer was also responsible for the same. However the
said Chief Officer is not shown as DGO in this case. Hence, Point No.s

1 to 3 are answered accordingly.

28. Point No. 4: In view of the answers to points No. 1 to 3 the

following
FINDINGS

The Disciplinary Authority has not proved the charges leveled
against DGO. 1

The Disciplinary Authority has not proved the charges leveled
against DGO. 2

The Disciplinary Authority has partly proved the charges leveled
against DGO. 3. @'\’1\‘7/
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Hence, this report is submitted to the Hon’ble Upalokayukta-1 for
further action.

The date of retirement of DGO- 1 is 30.6.2024.

The date of retirement of DGO- 2 is 30.6.2025.

The date of retirement of DGO- 3 is not known.

Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru

List of witnesses examined on behalf of Disciplinary Authority

1 PW-1 Sri.K.V.Manjunath

2 PW-2 Sri. H.RR.Narayana Rao

List of documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary Authority

Ex.P-1 — Complaint, dated 28.8.2012, submitted by PW-1
Ex.P- 2 and 3 — Complaints in Form No.s 1 and 2, dated 28.8.2012, submitted by

PW-1.

Ex.P-4 Mahazar, dated 13.2.2015.

Ex.P-5 Mahazar, dated 13.2.2015.

Ex.P-6 and 7- Photographs

Ex.P-8 — Official Memorandum, dated 12.6.2009, of Planning Director, District

Urban Development Cell, Kolar.

Ex.p-9 — Supply Order, dated 22.2.2010, by Commissioner, City Municipality ¢

Kolar. CK ~
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Ex.P-10 — Letter, dated 15.12.2009, of Assistant Director (S) /Section Officer,
/Deputy Director, to Power net Solutions Pvt Ltd., Bengaluru.

Ex.P-11- Bill No. 192, dated 20.3.2010.

Ex.P-12 — Investigation report, dated 31.5.2016
Ex.P-13 —Notification of Tender, dated 10.12.2009.

Ex.P-14 —Order, dated 11.3.2010.

Ex.P-15 — Bill No. 12, dated 30.3.2010.

Ex.P-16- Notification of Tender, dated 10.12.2009.
Ex.P-17 -Order, dated 11.3.2010.

Ex.P-18 — Letter, dated 11.3.2010, of Planning Director, District Urban
Development Cell, Kolar to M/s C.Byre Gowda, Kolar

Ex.P-19 — 3" party inspection report about sewing machines
Ex.P-20 — Not marked

Ex.P-21 —Order, dated 11.3.2010, for supplying of Gym items.

List of witnesses examined on behalf of DGOs

DW- 1 -DGO-1/ Sri.J.Shivaprakash.
DW-2 — DGO-2/ Sri. Nazeer Ahammed.

List of documents marked on behalf of DGO

Ex.D-1 — Note sheet
Ex.D-2 —Post factor approval

Ex.D-3 — Letter, dated 3.4.2010, of Commissioner, City

2
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Municipality, Kolar for 3™ party inspection

Ex.D-4 — Letter of authorization, dated 1.10.2009, of
Lenovo India Pvt Ltd.,

Ex.D-5 — Bill No. 12, dated 30.3.2010.

Ex.D-6- comments of DGO-1, dated 24.10.2016
Ex.D-7 - comments of DGO-2, dated 24.10.2016

{K‘
(S VEER.B)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru
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